

**IN THE SECOND DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL  
FOR THE STATE OF FLORIDA**

---

MAINSTREET CAPITAL HOLDINGS, LLC,  
a Florida limited liability company,

*Appellant,*

v.

DEBARTOLO DEVELOPMENT, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, EDWARD M. KOBEL, DK MAINSTREET, LLC, a Florida limited liability company, DAVID J. PERLSTEIN, and MAGNO AERE, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company,

*Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the Circuit Court of the Thirteenth Judicial Circuit  
in and for Hillsborough County, Florida  
L.T. No. 13-CA-5383, Hon. Steven Scott Stephens

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF MAINSTREET CAPITAL HOLDINGS, LLC**

---

Michael P. Beltran (FBN 93184)  
BELTRAN LITIGATION, P.A.  
405 S. Dale Mabry Hwy., Ste. 370  
Tampa, FL 33609  
(813) 870-3073 T  
mike@beltranlitigation.com

*Trial and appellate counsel for  
Mainstreet Capital Holdings, LLC*

Thomas A. Burns (FBN 12535)  
BURNS, P.A.  
301 West Platt Street, Suite 137  
Tampa, FL 33606  
(813) 642-6350 T  
(813) 642-6350 F  
tburns@burnslawpa.com

*Appellate counsel for Mainstreet  
Capital Holdings, LLC*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	iv
ARGUMENT .....	1
I. The DeBartolo Defendants’ arguments fail to rebut, or even address, the trial court’s lack of procedural authority to compel the specific type of non-binding arbitration ¶ 13.08 required (DeBartolo Issues A-G) .....	1
A. Paragraph 13.08 was not straightforward (DeBartolo Issue A) .....	2
B. Contrary to the DeBartolo Defendants’ “simple contract” argument, the trial court could have compelled arbitration only if ¶ 13.08 were an “agreement to arbitrate” and were therefore within the RFAC’s and the FAA’s scope (DeBartolo Issue B) .....	3
C. The DeBartolo Defendants misunderstand Mainstreet’s arguments, misinterpret <i>Avatar Properties, Inc. v. Greetham</i> , and mistakenly rely on an order that the trial court vacated (DeBartolo Issue C) .....	4
D. The FAA did not require or allow the trial court to compel arbitration because the dispute resolution procedure ¶ 13.08 required was not FAA arbitration (DeBartolo Issue D) .....	9
E. The DeBartolo Defendants’ argument that Florida law favors arbitration ignores the distinction that the RFAC applies only to agreements for binding arbitration, not non-binding arbitration (DeBartolo Issue E) .....	9

F.	The DeBartolo Defendants falsely accuse Mainstreet of misrepresenting the holding of <i>Advanced Bodycare Solutions, LLC v. Thione Int'l Inc.</i> (DeBartolo Issue F) .....	10
G.	The DeBartolo Defendants mistakenly argue Mainstreet does not dispute that ¶ 13.08 was an agreement to arbitrate (DeBartolo Issue G) .....	12
II.	The DeBartolo Defendants fail to rebut Mainstreet's arguments that, under the specific requirements of ¶ 13.08 and the AAA non-binding arbitration rules, they were required to pay all or half of the arbitration costs (DeBartolo Issues H-J) .....	12
A.	Under ¶ 13.08, the DeBartolo Defendants were the ones who elected to submit the dispute to non-binding arbitration, so the trial court should have required them to pay the non-binding arbitration costs (DeBartolo Issue H) .....	13
B.	The DeBartolo Defendants ignore the requirement that parties to AAA non-binding arbitration equally split the non-binding arbitration costs (DeBartolo Issue I) .....	13
C.	The DeBartolo Defendants rebut an argument made in the trial court and ignore those advanced on appeal (DeBartolo Issue J) .....	14
	CONCLUSION.....	15
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	17
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	17

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Advanced Bodycare Solutions, LLC v. Thione Int’l, Inc.</i> , 524 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2008) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Suarez</i> , 833 So. 2d 762 (Fla. 2002) .....	4
<i>Am. Sales &amp; Mgmt. Org. v. Admanco Overseas, Inc.</i> , 842 So. 2d 289 (Fla. 3d DCA 2003).....	13
<i>Avatar Properties, Inc. v. Greetham</i> , 27 So. 3d 764 (Fla. 2d DCA 2010).....	4, 5, 6, 9
<i>Byrd v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1518 (2018).....	5
<i>Colby v. J.C. Penney Co., Inc.</i> , 811 F.2d 1119 (7th Cir. 1987) .....	7
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005) .....	5
<i>Dania Jai-Alai Palace, Inc. v. Sykes</i> , 450 So. 2d 1114 (Fla. 1984) .....	1
<i>Kessel v. Dugand</i> , 508 So. 2d 45 (Fla. 4th DCA 1987).....	13, 14
<i>Paisley v. Dep’t of Ins.</i> , 526 So. 2d 167 (Fla. 1st DCA 1988) .....	1
<i>ProSpec, LLC v. Mazzei</i> , 963 So. 2d 938 (Fla. 4th DCA 2007).....	13, 14
<b><u>Statutes</u></b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
§ 44.103, <i>Fla. Stat.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>

§ 682.03, <i>Fla. Stat.</i> .....	5, 6
§§ 682.01-.25, <i>Fla. Stat</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
9 U.S.C. §§ 1-16 .....	<i>passim</i>

<b><u>Rules</u></b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
Fla. R. App. P. 9.130 .....	8
Fla. R. App. P. 9.210 .....	1
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.700.....	7
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.800.....	8
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.820.....	<i>passim</i>
